kind or description are attached and which is designed to be placed in or drawn through the water for the purpose of catching or drawing such hooks into the body of any such fish.

2. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than two hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail of the county in which the offense was committed not less than sixty days nor more than ninety days or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1913.

No. 171, A.]

[Published April 5, 1913.

## CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection 1 of section 1931, of the statutes, and to create paragraph (d) of subsection 3 of section 1927, of the statutes, relating to town mutual insurance companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection 1 of section 1931, of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 1931, 1) (b) Any city or incorporated village within or adjoining any town belonging to such territory, may be included therein or added thereto, the same as any other town, but such city or village shall not be counted in determining the number of towns under which such corporation may do business. Any such company now transacting business in any such city or village, now existing or hereafter organized, without the same being included in its territory, as hereinbefore specified, may nevertheless continue to do business therein until the first day of July, 1914, or until the \* \* the organization of such second annual meeting after \* city or village. Unless the article be so amended to specifically include such city or village, no insurance shall be effected therein after the time above mentioned.

Section 2. There is added to subsection 3 of section 1927 of the statutes a new paragraph to read: (Section 1927. 3) (d) Whenever an amendment to the articles of organization is to be voted on at an annual meeting, the publication of the aforesaid notice at least thirty days prior to such meeting in a newspaper of general circulation published in a county in which said cor-

poration is authorized to transact business shall be a sufficient notice in lieu of mailing the same to the members as provided in paragraph (c) hereof.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1913.

No. 182, A.]

[Published April 5, 1913.

## CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1727m of the statutes, relating to individual towels.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 1727m of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1727m.) 1. All towels for the use of guests in any hotel, whether in their private rooms or the public wash room, and all towels in \* \* \* such places or buildings, whether publicly or privately owned, as the state board of public health may find the use of the common towel therein to be inimical to the public health, \* \* shall be individual towels and when used and discarded by the individual, \* \* shall not be again used until thoroughly washed and dried.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1913.

No. 179, A.]

[Published April 5, 1913.

## CHAPTER 45.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Eau Claire to build a bridge across the Chippewa river.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The city of Eau Claire, in the county of Eau Claire, and state of Wisconsin, is hereby enabled, permitted, authorized and empowered to erect and forever maintain a bridge across the Chippewa river, between a suitable point to be selected by the council of said city, on government lot eleven, in the southwest quarter of section twenty, in township twenty-seven north, of range nine west, on the westerly side of said river, and some suitable point on government lot one, in the southeast quarter of said section, on the easterly side of said river; and